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WARNINGS! Only for domestic use. For indoor and outdoor use. To be used under the direct supervision of an 
adult. Not suitable for children under 3 years - no specific precautions for toddlers. Risk of falling! Maximum user 
weigth 70 kg. 
WAARSCHUWINGEN! Uitsluitend voor huishoudelijk gebruik. Voor gebruik binnenshuis en buitenshuis. Alleen 
gebruiken onder toezicht van een volwassene. Niet geschikt voor kinderen jonger dan 3 jaar - geen speciale 
voorzieningen naar peuters toe. Valgevaar! Maximum gebruikersgewicht 70 kg.
ATTENTION! Réservé à un usage familial. Pour usage extérieur et intérieur. À utiliser sous la surveillance 
rapprochée d’un adulte. Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 3 ans - sans équipement spéciale pour les petits enfants. Danger 
de chute! Poids maximal de l’utilisateur est 70 kg. 
ACHTUNG!  Nur für den Hausgebrauch. Für den Innen- sowie Außenbereich. Nur unter der direkten Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen 
benutzen. Für Kinder unter 3 Jahren nicht geeignet - keine speziellen Maßnahmen für Kleinkinder vorgesehen. Sturzgefahr! 
Maximales Gewicht des Benutzers 70 kg. 
¡ADVERTENCIAS! Solo para uso doméstico. Para uso en interior y en exterior. Se utilizará exclusivamente bajo la vigilancia directa 
de una persona adulta. No conveniente para menores de 3 años- ningunas precauciones específicas para los niños pequeños. Riesgo 
de caída! Peso máximo del usuario 70 kg. 
AVVERTENZE! Solo per uso domestico. Per uso sia in casa, sia all’aperto. Utilizzare sotto la sorveglianza diretta di un adulto. Non 
adatto ai bambini di età inferiore a 3 anni - senza attrezzatura speciale per i bimbi. Rischio di caduta! Peso massimo dell’utente 70 kg.
OSTRZEŻENIA! Wyłącznie do użytku domowego. Do użytku wewnętrznego i zewnętrznego. Do użytku pod bezpośrednim 
nadzorem osoby dorosłej. Nieodpowiednie dla dzieci w wieku poniżej 3 lat z uwagi na brak dodatkowych zabezpieczeń. Ryzyko 
upadku! Maksymalna waga użytkownika to 70 kg.
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE EN
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
1. Please keep this instruction sheet safely for future reference. 
2. Inappropriate use or faulty application of the product is explicitly forbidden and absolves the manu-

facturer of all liability. 
3. The assembly must be done by an adult. The use of the item is only allowed under continuous super-

vision by an adult. The product is meant for persons weighing up to 70 kg. WARNING! Not suitable for 
children under 3 years - no specific precautions for toddlers. Risk of falling!

4. All elements of the item should be inspected reglarly for eventual wear. 
5. This product meets to all security aspects of the European standard EN71. “WARNING! For family do-

mestic use only.” Both indoors and outdoors. 
6. The product must be installed onto a play frame that is suitable for this activity (eg a wooden play 

tower). The assembly must be carried out in such a way that head, finger and clothing entrapments 
are excluded. In order to prevent clothing entrapments during gliding, there should be no openings 
around the platform between 3 mm and 25 mm. Pay special attention to the boards of the platform 
onto which the slide is mounted. 

7. When mounting or assembling the product attention should be given to minimum required distance 
between the product and eventual obstacles : walls, fencing,… The distance should be min. 2000 mm. 

8. In this safety area no hard, angular or pointed objects should be present. The surface underneath the 
product should be flat and shock absorbing, so no asphalt, concrete or any other hard surface. 

9. The product must be mounted onto a suitable platform (see point 6) and only in accordance with the 
recommended platform height with a tolerance of approximately 5 cm (see notes at the rear of the 
slide). The assembly must be done with 5 mm or 6 mm countersunk screws (screws not included). The 
ground level surface must be sufficiently stable to avoid subsidence and to ensure that the slide does 
not get damaged.

10. It is strongly advised not to lift the slide from the bottom after it has been fixed to the platform. This 
will damage and break the slide.

11. To avoid the heating up of the product, do not orient the sliding surface towards the sun.
12. Sliding can cause a small electrostatic charge. This can be avoided by not wearing synthetic fabric 

clothing and/or by regularly cleaning the surface of the slide with water and soap.

INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE
The frequency of inspection and maintenance will vary with the type of equipment or materials used or 
other factors (e.g. heavy use, levels of vandalism, coastal location, air pollution, age of equipment, ...).
If these checks are not carried out the activity toy could overturn or otherwise become a hazard. It is of 
particular importance that the maintenance instructions be followed at the beginning of each season as 
well as at regular intervals during the usage season.

Routine visual inspection (weekly to monthly) 
- Always check that the bolts and nuts are securely fastened. 
- Check the shock absorbing surface for objects that don’t belong there. 
- Check for missing parts. 
- Check the equipment ground clearances.

Operational inspection (1 to 3 months) 
- Check the stability of the construction. 
- Check every part for excessive wear and replace when necessary.

Annual inspection (1 to 2 times per year) 
- Check for rust and corrosion. 
- Check every part for excessive wear and replace when necessary.

slide ‘rocli’
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Instructions for use - M403.04 - slide ‘rocli’

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING NL
VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
1. Gelieve deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig te bewaren. 
2. Onaangepast gebruik of foutieve montage is uitdrukkelijk verboden en ontslaat de fabrikant van elke 

aansprakelijkheid. 
3. De montage moet door een volwassene gebeuren. Het gebruik van het product is enkel toegelaten 

onder voortdurend toezicht van een volwassene. Het product is geschikt voor personen met een 
gewicht tot 70 kg. WAARSCHUWING! Niet geschikt voor kinderen jonger dan 3 jaar - geen speciale 
voorzieningen naar peuters toe. Valgevaar!

4. Alle onderdelen van het product moeten regelmatig worden nagezien door de gebruiker op eventuele 
sporen van slijtage. 

5. Dit product voldoet aan alle veiligheidsvoorschriften voorgeschreven in de Europese Normen EN71. 
“WAARSCHUWING! Alleen voor privé gebruik.” Dit zowel binnenshuis als buitenshuis. 

6. Het product dient te worden aangebouwd aan een speeltoestel geschikt voor deze activiteit (vb:hou-
ten speeltoren). Bij montage moet gevaar voor beklemming van hoofd, vingers of kledij uitgesloten 
worden. Om beklemming van kledingsonderdelen tijdens het glijden te voorkomen mogen er rondom 
de glijbaan geen openingen tussen 3 mm en 25 mm bevinden. Let vooral op de houten planken van 
het platform waarop de glijbaan rust. 

7. Bij de montage dient men erop te letten dat er voldoende afstand is tussen het speeltuig en eventue-
le hindernissen : muren, hekken,.. Deze afstand moet min 200 cm bedragen. 

8. In deze veiligheidszones mogen zich geen harde of hoekige voorwerpen bevinden. De ondergrond 
moet vlak zijn en een schokdempende werking hebben, dus geen asfalt, beton of een ander hard op-
pervlak. 

9. Het product wordt gemonteerd op een geschikt platform (zie 6) en enkel op aanbevolen platformhoog-
te (zie aanduiding op de onderkant van de glijbaan) +/- 5 cm. Te bevestigen met schroeven met ver-
zonken kop diameter 5 of 6 mm (niet inbegrepen). De ondergrond dient voldoende stabiel te zijn zodat 
verzakking beperkt blijft en er geen beschadiging aan de glijbaan wordt veroorzaakt. 

10. Na bevestiging aan het platform mag de glijbaan onderaan niet opgeheven worden. Het opheffen van 
de voet kan barsten en beschadiging veroorzaken. 

11. Om verhitting van de kunststof te vermijden, richt het glijvlak niet naar de zon. 
12. Het glijden kan een kleine elektrostatische lading veroorzaken. Dit kan vermeden worden door syn-

thetische kledij te vermijden en/of het glijvlak met water en detergent schoon te maken.

INSPECTIE EN ONDERHOUD
De frequentie van controle en onderhoud hangt af van het type artikel of het materiaal of andere factoren 
(vb. intensiteit van gebruik, vandalisme, ouderdom van het materiaal, omgeving, ...).
Als deze controles niet worden uitgevoerd, kan het speeltoestel omvallen of anderszins een gevaar vormen.
Het is van bijzonder belang dat de onderhoudsinstructies aan het begin van elk seizoen en met regelmati-
ge tussenpozen tijdens het gebruiksseizoen worden opgevolgd.

Routinekeuring (wekelijks tot maandelijks)  
- Kijk na of alle bouten en moeren nog voldoende vastzitten. 
- Controleer de bodemafwerking op vreemde voorwerpen.  
- Controleer op ontbrekende onderdelen. 
- Controleer dat de veiligheidszone ontruimd is.

Werkingskeuring (1 tot 3 maandelijks) 
- Controleer de stabiliteit van de constructie. 
- Controleer elk onderdeel op extreme slijtage en vervang indien nodig.

Periodieke controle (1 tot 2 keer per jaar) 
- Controleer op roest en corrosie. 
- Controleer elk onderdeel op extreme slijtage en vervang indien nodig.

glijbaan ‘rocli’
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MODE D’EMPLOI FR
INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ
1. Veuillez soigneusement conserver ce mode d’emploi. 
2. L’utilisation inadaptée ou le montage fautif du produit est explicitement défendu et dégage le produc-

teur de toute responsabilité. 
3. Le montage doit être faite par un adulte. L’utilisation du produit est uniquement autorisé sous contrôle 

d’un adulte. Le produit convient pour des personnes avec un poids jusqu’à 70 kg. ATTENTION ! Ne 
convient pas aux enfants de moins de 3 ans - sans équipement spéciale pour les petits enfants. 
Danger de chute! 

4. Le produit doit être contrôlé régulièrement pour relever des indications éventuelles d’usure. 
5. Le produit correspond aux normes de sécurité (Norme Européenne EN71). “ATTENTION ! Exclusive-

ment à usage familial.” Ainsi à l’extérieur qu’à l’intérieur de la maison. 
6. Le produit doit être monté sur une construction adaptée pour cette activité (par exemple :une tour en 

bois). Au cas où l’on incorpore le produit dans un jeu ou une construction quelconque, il faudra le faire 
de façon à éliminer les risques de coinçage des pièces de vêtements, de la tête ou des doigts. Pour 
éviter le coinçage des vêtements pendant l’acte de glisser il est interdit d’avoir des espaces entre 3 
mm et 25 mm autour de la glissière. Faites attention aux planches en bois de la plateforme. 

7. Au moment du montage il faut respecter une distance suffisante entre les agrès de jeux et des obsta-
cles : murs, clôtures,… Cette distance sera au moins 200 cm. 

8. Dans ces zones de sécurité la présence d’objets durs, anguleux ou pointus est défendu. Le terrain en 
dessous des agrès de jeux doit être plat et composé d’une matière qui a des caractéristiques pour ab-
sorber les chocs (donc pas au-dessus d’une surface asphaltée, bétonnée ou durcie d’une autre façon. 

9. Le produit sera monté sur une plateforme adaptée (voir 6) et seulement à l’hauteur exacte telle que 
recommandé (voir l’indication sur le dessous du toboggan) +/-5cm. A fixer par des vis à tête noyée 
en diamètre 5 ou 6 mm. Attention les vis ne sont pas incluses à la livraison. Le sol doit être assez 
stable pour éviter l’enfonçage, sinon la glissière pourrait être endommagée. 

10.  Après fixation sur le plateforme le toboggan ne peut plus être levé. Lever le bas du toboggan pourra 
résulter en formation de fissures et casse du toboggan. 

11. Pour éviter que le produit s’échauffe, ne pas orienter la surface à glisser vers le soleil. 
12. En glissant on peut provoquer une légère charge électrostatique que l’on peut éliminer en évitant 

chaque habillement synthétique ou en nettoyant le toboggan avec de l’eau ou par moyen d’un dé-
tergent.

CONTRÔLE ET ENTRETIEN
La fréquence des inspections et entretiens dépend du matériel utilisé ou d’autres éléménts (utilisation 
intensive, niveau de vandalisme, situation littorale, pollution d’air, âge de l’équipement…).
Si ces contrôles ne sont pas effectués, le jouet d’activité peut se renverser ou présenter un danger. Il est 
particulièrement important de suivre les instructions d’entretien au début de chaque saison ainsi qu’à 
intervalles réguliers pendant la saison d’utilisation.

Inspection visuelle de routine (hebdomadaire ou mensuelle) 
- Toujours s’assurer que les boulons et les écrous soient bien serrés. 
- Vérifier que la surface amortissante soit libre. 
- Vérifier qu’ils n’y aient des pièces manquantes. 
- Contrôler que la piste soit dégagée.

Inspection opérationelle (1 à 3 mois) 
- Contrôler la stabilité de la construction. 
- Contrôler chaque pièce sur usure excessive et remplacer si nécessaire.

Inspection annuelle (1 à 2 fois par an) 
- Inspecter sur présence de rouille et corrosion. 
- Contrôler chaque pièce sur usure excessive et remplacer si nécessaire.

glissière ‘rocli’
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Instructions for use - M403.04 - slide ‘rocli’

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG DE
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
1. Bitte bewahren Sie diese Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfältig auf. 
2. Unangepaßtes Benutzen bzw. falsche Montage ist ausdrüclich verboten und entlastet den Hersteller 

von seine Verantwortung. 
3. Die Montage muss durch einen Erwachsenen erfolgen. Das Benutzen von diesem Artikel ist nur zuge-

lassen unter der Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen. Der Artikel ist brauchbar für Personen mit einem Gewicht 
bis 70 Kg. ACHTUNG! Für Kinder unter 3 Jahren nicht geeignet - keine speziellen Maßnahmen für 
Kleinkinder vorgesehen. Sturzgefahr!

4. Alle Teile dieses Artikels sollen regelmäßig auf Spuren von Verschleiß und Risse nachgeprüft werden 
um Unfälle zu vermeiden. 

5. Der Artikel entspricht allen Anforderungen der Europäischen Norm EN71. “ACHTUNG! Nur für den 
häuslichen Gebrauch.” Für den Innen- sowie Außenbereich. 

6. Der Artikel dient dazu an einem Spielgerät angebaut zu werden. Bei der Montage des Produktes in ein 
Spielgerät oder eine andere Konstruktion muss sichergestellt werden, dass keine Fangstellen für 
Gliedmasse oder Kleidungsteile entstehen. Um diese Fangstellen während des Rutschen zu vermeiden, 
sollen sich rund um die Rutsche keine Öffnungen zwischen 3 mm und 25 mm befinden. Legen Sie be-
sonderen Wert auf die Hölzer der Platform worauf die Rutsche befestigt wird. 

7. Bei der Montage soll man darauf achten zwischen dem Artikel und eventuellen Hindernissen: Mauer, 
Zäune,… eine Distanz von mindestens 200 cm zu respektieren. 

8. Innerhalb dieser Sicherheitszone dürfen sich keine harten, eckigen oder spitzige Objekte befinden. 
Der Untergrund unter dem Artikel soll eben und stoßabsorbierend sein, also keine Asphalt, Beton oder 
anderen harten Untergrund. 

9. Der Artikel wird auf einer Plattform montiert (siehe 6.) und darf nur auf der empfolenen Plattformhöhe 
(siehe Anmerkung an der Unterkante der Rutsche) +/- 5 cm montiert werden. Zu Befestigen ist die 
Rutsche mit Schrauben mit Senkkopf, Durchmesser 5 oder 6 mm (diese sind nicht mit einbegriffen). 
Der Untergrund muss stabil und fest sein, sodass keine Versenkung entstehen kann und die Rutsche 
nicht beschädigt werden kann.

10. Die Rutsche darf unten nicht angehoben werden wenn diese an der Plattform festgeschraubt ist. Die 
Rutsche kann sonst durch die auftretenden Spannungen oben an der Befestigung brechen. 

11. Um eine Erhitzung der Oberfläche zu vermeiden, das Rutschfläche nicht nach der Sonne richten. 
12. Das Rutschen kann kleine elektrostatische Aufladungen erzeugen. Dies kann vermindert werden, 

indem keine synthetische Kleidung getragen wird, oder die Rutschfläche mit Wasser und Spülmittel 
abgewaschen wird.

INSPEKTION UND WARTUNG
Die Frequenz der Kontrolle und Unterhalt hängt ab von dem Typ Artikel oder das Material oder andere 
Faktoren (z.B. Intensität des Gebrauchs, Vandalismus, Alter des Materials, Umwelt).
Wenn diese Kontrollen nicht durchgeführt werden, kann das Aktivitätsspielzeug umkippen oder anderwei-
tig zu einer Gefahr werden. Es ist besonders wichtig, dass die Wartungsanweisungen zu Beginn einer 
jeden Saison sowie in regelmäßigen Abständen während der Nutzungssaison befolgt werden.

Routinekontrolle (wöchentlich bis monatlich) 
- Kontrollieren Sie ob alle Bolzen und Muttern noch fest genug sitzen. 
- Kontrollieren Sie die Bodenausführung auf fremde Sachen. 
- Kontrollieren Sie auf fehlende Unterteile. 
- Kontrollieren Sie, dass die Sicherheitszone evakuiert ist.

Wirkungskontrolle (1 bis 3 Monaten) 
- Kontrollieren Sie die Stabilität der Konstruktion. 
- Kontrollieren Sie auf außergewöhnlichen Verschleiß und ersetzen Sie wenn nötig.

Periodische Kontrolle (1 bis 2 Mal pro Jahr) 
- Kontrollieren Sie auf Rost und Erosion. 
- Kontrollieren Sie auf außergewöhnlichen Verschleiß und ersetzen Sie wenn nötig.

Rutsche ‘rocli’
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MODO DE EMPLEO ES

SEGURIDAD LAS INSTRUCCIONES
1. Favor de guarder este modo de empleo cuidadosamente. 
2. Uso inadequado ó montaje incorrecto de este producto esta prohibido y absuelve el fabricante de toda 

responsabilidad. 
3. El ensamblaje debe suceder por un adulto. El uso de este producto esta solamente permitido bajo vi-

gilancia de un adulto. El producto conviene para personas con un peso hasta 70 kg. ¡ADVERTENCIA! 
No conveniente para menores de 3 años- ningunas precauciones específicas para los niños pequeños. 
Riesgo de caída!

4. Todos los elementos del producto deben ser inspeccionados regularmente por degaste. 
5. Este producto cumple con todas las exigencias de seguridad de las Normas Europeas EN71. ¡ADVER-

TENCIA! Exclusivamente para uso doméstico.” Tanto al interior como al exterior. 
6. El producto se debe instalar sobre una construcción de juego que sea conveniente para esta actividad 

(ejemplo una torre de madera del juego). El ensamblaje debe ser realizada de una manera tal que se 
excluyan las trampas de la cabeza, del dedo y de la ropa. Para prevenir trampas de la ropa durante el 
deslizamiento, no debe haber aberturas alrededor de la plataforma entre 3 milímetros y 25 milímetros. 
Preste la atención especial a los tableros de la plataforma sobre la cual se monta el tobogán. 

7. Con el montaje debe de dejar suficiente distancia entre el juego infantil y obstáculos: paredes, empa-
lizadas,… Esta distancia debe ser de mínimo 200 cm. 

8. En esta área de seguridad no se pueden encontrar objetos duros ó angulosos. El suelo tiene que ser 
plano y amortiguar choques. El producto no se puede colocar sobre asfalto, concreto u otro superficie 
duro. 

9. El producto se debe montar sobre una plataforma conveniente (véase el punto 6) y solamente en la 
altura recomendada de la plataforma con una tolerancia de aproximadamente 5 centímetros (véase 
las notas en la parte posterior del tobogán). El ensamblaje debe ser hecho con tornillos avellanados 
de 5 milímetros o 6 milímetros (tornillos no incluidos). La superficie del nivel del suelo debe ser sufi-
cientemente estable para evitar hundimiento y para que no se cause ningún daños al tobogán.Despues 
de fijar el tobogan a la plataforma, no se puede levantar el tobogan por la parte inferior. Esto podra 
dañar o quebrar el pie del tobogan. 

10. Despues de fijar el tobogan a la plataforma, no se puede levantar el tobogan por la parte inferior. Esto 
podra dañar o quebrar el pie del tobogan. 

11. Para evitar acaloramiento del plástico, no oriente la superficie de deslizamiento al sol. 
12. El deslizamiento podrá causar una carga electrostática menor. Esto se puede evitar no llevando ropa 

sintética y/ó limpiando la superficie de deslizamiento con detergente.

INSPECCIÓN Y MANTENIMIENTO
La frecuencia de inspecciones y mantenimiento dependerá del tipo de equipo o materiales utilizados y de 
otros factores (por ejemplo, uso muy frecuente, grado de vandalismo, ubicación en la costa, contamina-
ción del aire, antigüedad del equipo, ...).
Si no se realizan estas comprobaciones, el juguete de actividad podría volcar o convertirse en un peligro. 
Es especialmente importante que se sigan las instrucciones de mantenimiento al principio de cada 
temporada, as como a intervalos regulares durante la temporada de uso.

Inspección visual rutinaria (semanalmente o mensualmente) 
- Asegúrese siempre de que los pernos y las tuercas están bien fijados. 
- Verifique que no existen obstáculos en el área de seguridad del producto. 
- Compruebe que no faltan piezas. 
- Verifique que el espacio alrededor del equipamiento esté libre de objetos.

Inspección operacional (1 a 3 meses) 
- Verifique la estabilidad de la construcción. 
- Verifique todos los componentes por si hubiera un desgaste excesivo y sustitúyalos cuando sea necesario.

Inspección anual (de 1 a 2 veces al año) 
- Compruebe que no hay partes oxidadas o con herrumbre. 
- Verifique todos los componentes por si hubiera un desgaste excesivo y sustitúyalos cuando sea necesario.

tobogán ‘rocli’
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO IT

INDIRIZZAMENTI PER L’USO
1. Conservare le istruzioni con cura.
2. L’uso improprio oppure il montaggio sbagliato è vietato e solleva il fabricante di ogni responsibilità. 
3. L’assemblassio dovrà essere effettuato solo da un adulto. Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato esclusiva-

mente sotto la costante supervisione di un adulto. Il prodotto è adatto a persone con un peso fino a 
70 kg. ATTENZIONE! Non adatto ai bambini di età inferiore a 3 anni - senza attrezzatura speciale per 
i bimbi. Rischio di caduta!

4. E’ necessario che si effettui periodicamente l’ispezione di tutte le parti del prodotto verificando che non 
si presentino segni di usura. 

5. Questo prodotto è conforme a tutti i requisiti descritti nelle Norme Europee EN71 relative alla sicurez-
za. “ATTENZIONE! Solo per uso domestico.” Sia in casa, sia all’aperto. 

6. Il prodotto deve essere installato in una costruzione di gioco costruita per questa attività (esmpio: una 
torregioco di legno).L’assembleggio deve essere fatto in modo da evitare intrappolamenti di qualsiasi 
genere per testa, abiti, dita e qualsiasi altra parte del corpo. Al fine di prevenire l’intrappolamento 
tramite I vestiti durante la scivolata, sarà necessario essere sicuri che non siano presenti aperture 
nelle vicinanze della struttura comprese fra 3 mm e 25 mm. Porre particolare attenzione ai bordi della 
struttura e della piattaforma sopra la quale è montato lo scivolo. 

7. Durante l’assemblaggio assicurarsi che ci sia spazio sufficiente tra le attrezzature ed eventuali ostaco-
li (muri, steccati, ecc.). Tale spazio deve misurare almeno 200 cm. 

8. All’interno dello spazio di sicurezza non devono trovarsi oggetti solidi o con angoli non smussati. Il 
terreno deve essere livellato e fungere da ammortizzatore. Quindi il prodotto non deve essere montato 
sopra un terreno asfaltato, cementato o indurito in qualsiasi altro modo. 

9. Il prodotto deve essere montato in una piattaforma adatta (vedere Il punto 6) e solamente in confor-
mità con l’altezza della piattaforma raccomandata e con una scarto massimo di 5cm (vedere le note 
sull’utilizzo dello scivolo).L’assemblaggio deve essere fatto con viti autofilettanti da 5 mm a 6 mm (viti 
non incluse). Il livello della superficie su cui poggia la struttura deve essere sufficientemente stabile 
da evitare cedimenti e eventuali danneggiamenti dello scivolo. 

10. Fare molta attenzione a non sollevare lo scivolo dal fondo prima di averlo fissato alla piattaforma. 
Questo potrebbe comportare rotture o danneggiamenti allo stesso. 

11. Per evitare il surriscaldimento della plastica, non posizionare lo scivolo rivolto verso il sole.
12. Scivolando si può provocare una leggera carica elettrostatica, che si può eludere evitando ogni abbi-

gliamento sintetico e/o pulendo lo scivolo con acqua o detergente.

ISPEZIONE E MANUTENZIONE
La frequenza delle ispezioni e della manutenzione dipende del materiale utilizzato per l’attrezzatura o di 
altri fattori (p.e. uso intensivo, livello di vandalismo, ubicazione litorale, inquinamento atmosferico, età 
dell’attrezzatura,…).
Se questi controlli non vengono eseguiti, il giocattolo potrebbe ribaltarsi o diventare pericoloso. È 
particolarmente importante seguire le istruzioni di manutenzione all’inizio di ogni stagione e a intervalli 
regolari durante la stagione di utilizzo.

Ispezione visuale di routine (settimanale o mensile) 
- Sempre assicurarsi che i bulloni e dadi siano bene serrati. 
- Assicurarsi che la superficie antitrauma sia sgombra da oggetti che non dovrebbero starci. 
- Assicurarsi che non ci manchino delle parti.  
- Controllare che la pista sia sgombra da oggetti.

Ispezione operativa (1 a 3 mesi) 
- Controllare la stabilità della costruzione. 
- Controllare ogni parte su logoramento eccessivo e sostituire se necessario.

Ispezione annuale (1 a 2 volte ogni anno) 
- Controllare la ruggine e la corrosione. 
- Controllare ogni parte su logoramento eccessivo e sostituire se necessario.

scivolo ‘rocli’
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INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA PL

INSTRUKCJA BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
1. Proszę zachować niniejszą instrukcję obsługi w celu wykorzystania jej w przyszłości. 
2. Niewłaściwe używanie lub zastosowanie produktu niezgodne z przeznaczeniem jest zabronione i 

zwalnia producenta z jakiejkolwiek odpowiedzialności. 
3. Montażu powinna dokonać osoba dorosła. Korzystanie tylko pod stałym nadzorem osoby dorosłej. 

Produkt przeznaczony jest dla osób o wadze do 70 kg. OSTRZEŻENIE! Nieodpowiednie dla dzieci w 
wieku poniżej 3 lat z uwagi na brak dodatkowych zabezpieczeń. Ryzyko upadku!

4. Wszystkie elementy produktu powinny być regularnie sprawdzane w celu ewentualnego zużycia. 
5. Produkt spełnia europejskie normy EN71. “OSTRZEŻENIE! Wyłącznie do użytku domowego.” Zarówno 

wewnątrz jak i na zewnątrz. 
6. Produkt musi zostać zainstalowany na odpowiedniej platformie (np. drewniana wieża). Podczas 

montaży należy zwrócić szczególną uwagę, aby nie występowało ryzyko zakleszczenia (głowy, palców, 
odzieży). Aby zapobiec zaczepienia się ubrania podczas zjeżdżania – należy upewnić się, że nie ma 
żadnych otworów/szczelin od 3 mm do 25 mm. Szczególną uwagę należy zwrócić na platformę, na 
której zamocowany jest ślizg. 

7. Podczas montowania lub składania urządzenia, należy przestrzegać minimalnej wymaganej odległości 
między urządzeniem a ewentualnymi przeszkodami: ścianami, ogrodzeniem itp. Odległość ta powinna 
wynosić co najmniej 2 metry. 

8. W bezpiecznej strefie nie mogą znajdować się żadne twarde przedmioty o ostrych krawędziach lub 
spiczastych zakończeniach. Powierzchnia pod urządzeniem powinna być płaska i mieć właściwości 
amortyzujące. Nie należy instalować zjeżdżalni nad asfaltem, betonem lub innym twardym podłożem. 

9. Produkt musi być zamontowany na odpowiedniej platformie (patrz punkt 6), zgodnie z zalecaną wy-
sokością, z tolerancją około 5 cm (patrz uwagi ). Montażu należy dokonać za pomocą wkrętu z łbem 5 
mm lub 6 mm (śruby nie są dołączone). Podłoże musi być stabilne, aby ślizg nie osiadał lub nie uległ 
uszkodzeniu. 

10. Nie należy podnosić do góry przymocowanego ślizgu, gdyż może to spowodować jego przełamanie, 
pęknięcie. 

11. Aby uniknąć nagrzewania się ślizgu należy umieścić go w taki sposób aby powierzchnia zjeżdżania nie 
była zwrócona w kierunku słońca. 

12. Ślizg może mieć właściwości elektrostatyczne. Aby uniknąć elektryzowania się ślizgu należy unikać 
ślizgania w ubraniach syntetycznych oraz myć ślizg regularnie wodą z mydłem.

KONTROLA I KONSERWACJA
Częstotliwość kontroli i konserwacji zależy od rodzaju artykułu, użytych materiałów bądź innych 
czynników (np. dużego obciążenia, umyślnego zniszczenia, wilgotności powietrza, zanieczyszczenia 
powietrza, wieku wyposażenia itp.).
Jeżeli te kontrole nie zostaną przeprowadzone, zabawka ruchowa może się przewrócić lub w inny sposób 
stanowićzagrożenie. Szczególnie ważne jest, aby instrukcje konserwacji były przestrzegane na początku 
każdego sezonu, jak również wregularnych odstępach czasu podczas sezonu użytkowania.

Rutynowa kontrola (raz na tydzień lub raz na miesiąc) 
- Zawsze należy sprawdzać, czy śruby i nakrętki są mocno dokręcone. 
- Na podłożu amortyzującym pod produktem nie powinny znajdować się żadne przedmioty. 
- Należy sprawdzać, czy nie brakuje żadnych elementów. 
- Należy sprawdzić czy na podłożu nie znajdują się niebezpieczne przedmioty.

Kontrola robocza (raz na 1 do 3 miesięcy) 
- Należy sprawdzać stabilność konstrukcji. 
- Należy sprawdzić zużycie każdej części i w razie potrzeby wymienić na nową.

Kontrola roczna (1 lub 2 razy do roku) 
- Należy sprawdzać elementy konstrukcji pod kątem obecności rdzy i korozji. 
- Należy sprawdzić zużycie każdej części i w razie potrzeby wymienić na nową.

zjeżdżalnia ‘rocli’



9

Instructions for use - M403.04 - slide ‘rocli’
ASSEMBLY - MONTAGE - MONTAJE - MONTAGGIO - MONTAŻ

ASSEMBLY - MONTAGE - MONTAJE 
MONTAGGIO - MONTAŻ

PART LIST - ONDERDELEN - LISTE DES PIÈCES - UNTERTEILE  
LISTA DE PARTES - ELENCO DEGLI ELEMENTI - LISTA CZĘŚCI

B

A

C

- Take all parts out of the packaging and check if anything is damaged, and if all parts are present.
- Verwijder alle onderdelen uit de verpakking en kijk of er beschadigde of ontbrekende delen zijn.
- Sortez toutes les pièces de l’emballage et vérifiez s’il y a des pièces abîmées ou manquantes.
- Holen Sie alle Unterteile aus der Verpackung und kontrollieren Sie, ob es beschädigte oder fehlende Teile gibt.
- Saque todas las piezas del embalaje y compruebe si algo está dañado, y si todas las piezas están presentes.
- Rimuovere tutte le parte dalla confezione, controllare che niente sia danneggiato e che tutti i pezzi siano presenti.
- Wyjąć wszystkie części z opakowania, sprawdzić, czy jakiejś nie brakuje lub czy nie uległa zniszczeniu.

A  upper section
B  mid section
C  lower section

A  bovenste segment
B  middensegment
C  onderste segment

A  section haute
B  section centrale
C  section basse

A  oberer Segment
B  mitleres Segment
C  unteres Segment

A  sección superior
B  sección media
C  sección inferior

A  segmento superiore
B  segmento medio
C  segmento inferiore

A  górny segment
B  środkowy segment
C  dolny segment
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ASSEMBLY - MONTAGE - MONTAJE - MONTAGGIO - MONTAŻ

ASSEMBLY - MONTAGE - MONTAJE 
MONTAGGIO - MONTAŻ

1

2

BA C

CLICK
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Instructions for use - M403.04 - slide ‘rocli’
ASSEMBLY - MONTAGE - MONTAJE - MONTAGGIO - MONTAŻ

ASSEMBLY - MONTAGE - MONTAJE 
MONTAGGIO - MONTAŻ

3

4

CLICK
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ASSEMBLY - MONTAGE - MONTAJE 
MONTAGGIO - MONTAŻ

55

2X

wood screws not included
houtschroeven niet inbegrepen
vis à bois non inclus
Holzschrauben nicht enthalten
tornillos para madera no incluido
wkręty do drewna nie jest dołączona


